

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).5259/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-12-2022 in CMA No.1017/2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

USHA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ARAVINDAN

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 05-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Puneet Manoj Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Mrinal Kanwar, AOR  
Mr. Vaibhav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Avinash Wadhvani, Adv.  
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. Neeleshwar Pavani, Adv.  
Ms. Arzu Paul, Adv.  
Ms. Vaishnavi, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Puneedhan, Adv.  
Ms. D.naveena, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel on both sides. The submissions reveal the desire of the parties to explore the possibility of a mediated settlement.

2. In such circumstances, the parties are directed to appear before the Coordinator, Tamil Nadu Mediation and Conciliation

Centre (Mediation Centre at Chennai) on 17.03.2025 at 11.00 a.m.  
The Coordinator shall appoint a Mediator to enable the parties to make an effort to settle the matter amicably.

3. Initially, the parties are permitted to appear virtually and thereafter, the parties shall appear as per the directions of the Mediator.

4. List the matter along with Mediation Report on 02.05.2025.

5. In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the order dated 9<sup>th</sup> December 2022 passed in C.M.A. No.1017 of 2021 by the High Court of Judicature at Madras, titled "Aravindan vs. Usha".

(D. NAVEEN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VINOD KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)