

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5259/2023  
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-12-2022  
in CMA No. 1017/2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature at  
Madras]

USHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARAVINDAN

Respondent(s)

Date : 02-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Puneet Manoj Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Mrinal Kanwar, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Avinash Wadhvani, Adv.  
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. Neeleshwar Pavani, Adv.  
Ms. Arzu Paul, Adv.  
Ms. Vaishnavi, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Puneedhan, Adv.  
Ms. D.Naveena, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. However, the amount of maintenance, as ordered by the Courts below, shall continue to be paid by the respondent-husband to the petitioner-wife. Arrears, if any, be also cleared within next four weeks.
3. Interim order dated 05.03.2025 to continue till the next date of listing.
4. Hearing expedited.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)